

New York Supreme Court

APPELLATE DIVISION—THIRD DEPARTMENT

CHRISTOPHER PORCO and JOAN PORCO,

Plaintiffs-Respondents-Cross-Appellants,
—against—

LIFETIME ENTERTAINMENT SERVICES, LLC,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Respondent.

MOTION OF FX NETWORKS, LLC, NATIONAL GEOGRAPHIC PARTNERS, LLC, NBCUNIVERSAL MEDIA, LLC, NETFLIX STUDIOS, LLC, PARAMOUNT PICTURES CORPORATION, SONY PICTURES TELEVISION INC., VIACOMCBS INC., WARNER MEDIA, LLC, DISCOVERY, INC., EPIX ENTERTAINMENT LLC, HACHETTE BOOK GROUP, INC., HARPERCOLLINS PUBLISHERS LLC, MACMILLAN PUBLISHING GROUP, LLC, METRO-GOLDWYN-MAYER STUDIOS INC., PENGUIN RANDOM HOUSE LLC, AND UNIVISION COMMUNICATIONS INC. FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-CROSS-RESPONDENT

NATHAN E. SIEGEL
ADAM LAZIER
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
1251 Avenue of the Americas, 21st Floor
New York, New York 10020
(212) 489-8230
nathansiegel@dwt.com
adamlazier@dwt.com

Of Counsel:

KELLI L. SAGER
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP
865 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2400
Los Angeles, California 90017
(213) 633-6800
kellisager@dwt.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION, THIRD DEPARTMENT**

CHRISTOPHER PORCO and JOAN
PORCO,

Plaintiffs-Respondents-
Cross-Appellants,

-against-

LIFETIME ENTERTAINMENT
SERVICES, LLC,

Defendant-Appellant-
Cross-Respondent.

Case No. 531681

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
II. DOCUDRAMAS ARE A CRITICALLY ACCLAIMED PART OF CONTEMPORARY CULTURE THAT DO NOT PURPORT TO BE WORKS OF NON-FICTION.....	4
III. THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND NEW YORK LAW PROTECT EXPRESSIVE WORKS INPIRED BY REAL PEOPLE OR EVENTS....	11
IV. SECTION 51 MUST BE NARROWLY CONSTRUED TO PROTECT EXPRESSIVE WORKS IN A MANNER CONSISTENT WITH THE FIRST AMENDMENT AND NEW YORK LAW.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Alfano v. NGHT, Inc.</u> , 623 F. Supp. 2d 355 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	18
<u>Altbach v. Kulon</u> , 302 A.D.2d 655 (3d Dep’t 2003)	17, 19
<u>Arrington v. N.Y. Times Co.</u> , 55 N.Y.2d 433 (1982)	29
<u>Bartnicki v. Vopper</u> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	11
<u>Binns v. Vitagraph Co. of America</u> , 210 N.Y. 51 (1913)	22, 23
<u>Brinkley v. Casablancas</u> , 80 A.D.2d 428 (1st Dep’t 1981)	26
<u>Chapadeau v. Utica Observer-Dispatch</u> , 38 N.Y.2d 196 (1975)	21
<u>Comedy III Productions, Inc. v. Gary Saderup, Inc.</u> , 25 Cal.4th 387 (2001)	14
<u>Cruz v. Latin News Impacto Newspaper</u> , 216 A.D.2d 50 (1st Dep’t 1997)	20
<u>Davis v. Costa-Gavras</u> , 654 F. Supp. 653 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	9, 13
<u>de Havilland v. FX Networks, LLC</u> , 21 Cal. App. 5th 846 (2018)	15, 28
<u>Delan v. CBS, Inc.</u> , 91 A.D.2d 255 (2d Dep’t 1983)	26

<u>Duncan v. Universal Music Group, Inc.</u> , 2012 WL 1965398 (E.D.N.Y. May 31, 2012).....	18
<u>Finger v. Omni Publ’ns Int’l</u> , 77 N.Y.2d 138 (1990).....	28
<u>Foster v. Svenson</u> , 128 A.D.3d 150 (1st Dep’t 2015).....	19
<u>Frank v. National Broadcasting Co.</u> , 119 A.D.2d 252 (2d Dep’t 1986).....	18
<u>Gautier v. Pro-Football, Inc.</u> , 304 N.Y. 354 (1952).....	19
<u>Gross v. N.Y. Times Co.</u> , 82 N.Y.2d 146 (1993).....	21
<u>Guglielmi v. Spelling-Goldberg Productions</u> , 25 Cal.3d 860 (1979).....	13, 14, 15, 16
<u>Hampton v. Guare</u> , 195 A.D.2d 366 (1st Dep’t 1993).....	18, 19
<u>Hicks v. Casablanca Records</u> , 464 F. Supp. 426 (S.D.N.Y. 1978).....	19, 25
<u>Hill v. Hayes</u> , 20 N.Y.2d 738 (1967).....	24
<u>Holmes v. Winter</u> , 22 N.Y.3d 300 (2013).....	21, 22, 30
<u>Howell v. N.Y. Post Co.</u> , 81 N.Y.2d 115 (1993).....	28
<u>Immuno AG. v. Moor-Jankowski</u> , 77 N.Y.2d 235 (1991).....	2, 21, 29
<u>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</u> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	13

<u>Lohan v. Take-Two Interactive Software, Inc.</u> , 31 N.Y.3d 111 (2018).....	12, 17, 18, 19
<u>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</u> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....	9
<u>Matthews v. Wozencraft</u> , 15 F.3d 432 (5th Cir. 1994)	15
<u>Messenger v. Gruner + Jahr Publ’g Co.</u> , 94 N.Y.2d 436, 441 (2000).....	17, 20, 23, 28
<u>Nichols v. Item Publishers</u> , 309 N.Y. 596 (1956)	20
<u>O’Neill v. Oakgrove Constr., Inc.</u> , 71 N.Y.2d 521 (1988).....	21
<u>Partington v. Bugliosi</u> , 56 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1995)	9
<u>Porco v. Lifetime Entm’t Servs., LLC</u> , 147 A.D.3d 1253 (3d Dep’t 2017).....	26, 27
<u>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</u> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	12
<u>Rosemont Enters., Inc. v. McGraw-Hill Book Co.</u> , 85 Misc. 2d 583 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 1975).....	19
<u>Ruffin-Steinback v. dePasse</u> , 82 F. Supp. 2d 723 (E.D. Mich. 2000), <u>aff’d</u> , 267 F.3d 457 (6th Cir. 2001).....	15
<u>Sarver v. Chartier</u> , 813 F.3d 891 (9th Cir. 2016)	15
<u>Seale v. Gramercy Pictures</u> , 949 F. Supp. 331 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....	15
<u>Spahn v. Julian Messner, Inc.</u> , 21 N.Y.2d 124 (1967).....	3, 22

<u>Spahn v. Julian Messner, Inc.</u> , 18 N.Y.2d 324 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Time, Inc. v. Hill</u> , 385 U.S. 374 (1967).....	23, 24, 27, 28
<u>Tyne v. Time Warner Entertainment Co.</u> , 901 So.2d 802 (Fla. 2005)	14
<u>United States v. Alvarez</u> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	12
<u>United States v. Stevens</u> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	12
<u>University of Notre Dame Du Lac v. Twentieth Century-Fox Film Corp.</u> , 22 A.D.2d 452 (1st Dep’t), <u>aff’d</u> , 15 N.Y.2d 940 (1965).....	3, 13, 18
<u>Waters v. Moore</u> , 70 Misc. 2d 372 (Sup. Ct. Nassau Cty. 1972)	25
<u>Whitehurst v. Showtime Networks, Inc.</u> , 2009 WL 3052663 (E.D. Tex. Sept. 22, 2009).....	15
Statutes	
New York Civil Rights Law § 50	1, 11, 17
New York Civil Rights Law § 51	<i>passim</i>
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
N.Y. Const., art. I, § 8.....	21
Other Authorities	
Thomas J. McCarthy, 2 <u>Rights of Publicity & Privacy</u> § 8:64 (2d ed. 2017)	10
Thomas J. McCarthy, 2 <u>Rights of Publicity and Privacy</u> § 8:77 (2d ed. 2017)	25
